

No. 11-649

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RIO TINTO PLC AND RIO TINTO LIMITED,

Petitioners,

v.

ALEXIS HOLYWEEK SAREI, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR
LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
AND BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
KATE COMERFORD TODD
*National Chamber Lit-
igation Center, Inc.*
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**MOTION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR
LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
THE LOWER COURTS URGENTLY NEED THIS COURT’S GUIDANCE REGARDING THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	4
A. ATS Litigation Is Imposing Extremely Substantial, And Wholly Unjustified, Burdens On Legitimate Businesses—And Is Consuming A Disproportionate Share Of The Lower Courts’ Resources As Well.	5
B. The Unresolved Questions Regarding Aiding And Abetting, Extraterritoriality, And Exhaustion Are Key Drivers Of Unjustified ATS Litigation.....	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abagninin v. Amvac Chemical Corp.</i> , 545 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>American Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , 553 U.S. 1028 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arias v. DynCorp.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2007).....	6
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011).....	8, 16
<i>Baloco v. Drummand Co.</i> , 631 F. 3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Bauman v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 644 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2011), reh’g and reh’g <i>en banc</i> denied, 2011 WL 5402020 (9th Cir. Nov. 9, 2011).....	6, 18
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	2, 3, 8
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 621 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	16, 20
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (W.D. Wash. 2005), aff’d, 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Daobin v. Cisco Systems, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-01538-PJM (D. Md.)	6
<i>Doe v. Cisco Systems, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-2449 (N.D. Cal.)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Nestle, S.A.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (C.D. Cal. 2010), appeal pending, No. 10-56739 (9th Cir.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Doe v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 5975664 (C.D. Cal. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 572 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Natural Rubber Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011).....	6, 8
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Product Liability Litig.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 7 (E.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>aff’d sub</i> <i>nom. Vietnam Ass’n for Victims of Agent</i> <i>Orange v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>In re Chiquita Brands Int’l Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-80954 (S.D. Fla.)	6
<i>In re Guantanamo Detainee Cases</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 443 (D.D.C. 2005), <i>vac’d</i> <i>sub nom. Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 476 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2007), <i>rev’d</i> , 551 U.S. 1160 (2007).....	6
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001</i> , No. 03-MD-01570 (S.D.N.Y.)	6
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat’l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>aff’d</i> for lack of quorum <i>sub nom. Am. Isuzu Motors, Inc. v.</i> <i>Ntsebeza</i> , 533 U.S. 1028 (2008)	10, 13, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010), cert. granted, 132 S. Ct. 472 (2011).....	6, 8, 10, 17
<i>Licea v. Curacao Drydock Co.</i> , No. 06-CV-22128 (S.D. Fla.)	6
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 353 F. Supp. 2d 327 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	6
<i>Mastafa v. Australian Wheat Bd. Ltd.</i> , No. 07-CV-7955, 2008 WL 4378443 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2008)	13
<i>Mohammadi v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 09-CV-01289 (D.D.C.).....	6
<i>Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum</i> , 564 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Mwani v. bin Laden</i> , 417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Obe v. Royal Dutch Shell PLC</i> , No. 2:11-cv-14572 (E.D. Mich.).....	6
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 79 (2010).....	13, 16
<i>“Sikhs For Justice” v. Nath</i> , No. 10-CV-02940-RWS (S.D.N.Y.).....	6
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turkmen v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 02-CV-02307 (E.D.N.Y.)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	15
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 1350	1
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note, § 2(b).....	20
MISCELLANEOUS	
Andrea Buffa, <i>Chocolate’s Horror Show</i> (Oct. 31, 2006), available at http://www.tompaine.com/articles/2006/10/ 31/chocolates_horror_show.php	13
Daniel Diskin, Note, <i>The Historical and Mod- ern Foundations for Aiding and Abetting Liability Under the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 47 Ariz. L. Rev. 805 (2005)	9
Jonathan Drimmer, <i>Think Globally, Sue Locally: Out-of-Court Tactics Employed by Plaintiffs, Their Lawyers, and Their Advocates in Transnational Tort Cases</i> (U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, June 2010).....	7
Jonathan C. Drimmer & Sarah R. Lamoree, <i>Think Globally, Sue Locally: Trends and Out-of-Court Tactics in Transnational Tort Actions</i> , 29 Berkeley J. Int’l L. 456 (2011)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Cheryl Holzmeyer, <i>Human Rights in an Era of Neoliberal Globalization: The Alien Tort Claims Act and Grassroots Mobilization in Doe v. Unocal</i> , 43 Law & Soc’y Rev. 271 (2009)	10
Gary Hufbauer & Nicholas Mitrokostas, <i>International Implications of the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 7 J. Int’l Econ. L. 245 (2004).....	9
Joshua Kurlantzick, <i>Taking Multinationals to Court: How the Alien Tort Act Promotes Human Rights</i> , World Pol’y J. 60 (Spring 2004).....	8, 9
Letter from Maria Livanos Cattau to Romano Prodi, President, European Commission (Oct. 22, 2003), available at http://www.iccwbo.org/policy/environment/icccbhc/index.html	19
Jad Mouawad, <i>Shell Settles Human Rights Suit</i> , N.Y. Times, June 9, 2009, at B1	9
Jennifer O’Connor, <i>The Virtuous Valentine’s Guide: How to be Good to Your Sweetie—and the Rest of the World—on February 14</i> , This Magazine (Jan. 1, 2007), available at http://www.laborrights.org/stop-child-labor/cocoa-campaign/news/10991	13
Deborah Orr, <i>Slave Chocolate?</i> , Forbes (Apr. 24, 2006), available at http://www.forbes.com/forbes/2006/0424/096.html	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Margot Roosevelt, <i>Guilt-Free Valentines?</i> , Time (Feb. 5, 2006), available at http://www.time.com/time/magazine/article/0,9171,1156593,00.html	13
Elliott J. Schrage, <i>Judging Corporate Accountability in the Global Economy</i> , 42 Colum. J. Transnat'l L. 153 (2003).....	17
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, <i>The U.S. Litigation Environment and Foreign Direct Investment: Supporting U.S. Competitiveness by Reducing Legal Costs and Uncertainty</i> (2008)	18
U.S. Dep't of State, Background Note: Côte d'Ivoire, available at http://www.state.gov/r/pa/ei/bgn/2846.htm	12
U.S. Dep't of State, Côte D'Ivoire Country Specific Information: Country Description, available at http://travel.state.gov/travel/cis_pa_tw/cis/cis_1094.html#country	12
